38,048,630 Shares at a Maximum Price of S$ 0.4 10 (being 20% above the Average Closing
Price prior to the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds (excluding
brokerage, stamp duties, commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related
expenses) required for effecting such Off-Market Share Purchases would amount to
approximately S$ 15. 600 million;

 (d)  the Share Purchases were made out of the Company’s capital as the Company has decided
that any Share Purchases made under the Share Purchase Mandate for which approval is
sought, will be made out of capital;

 (e)  the Share Purchases took place on 1 July 2018; and

 (f)  the Share Purchases were fi nanced entirely by internal funds of the Company.

11

APPENDIX IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF
THE SHARE PURCHASE MANDATE

(i)  On-Market Share Purchases

 Group  Company

Before Share
Purchases

After Share Purchases Before Share
Purchases

After Share Purchases

Share
Purchases
cancelled

Share
Purchases

held as
Treasury
Shares

Share
Purchases
cancelled

Share
Purchases

held as
Treasury
Shares

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2019

Share capital  86,572  72,913  86,572  86,572  72,913  86,572

Other reserves  26,922  26,922  26,922  3,182  3,182  3,182

Accumulated profi t  145,277  145,072  145,072  28,828  28,623  28,623

Treasury Shares (7)  (1,620)  (1,620)  (15,279)  (1,620)  (1,620)  (15,279)

 257,151  243,287  243,287  116,962  103,098  103,098

Non-controlling Interests  19,473  19,473  19,473  –  –  –

Total Equity  276,624  262,760  262,760  116,962  103,098  103,098

NAV  257,151  243,287  243,287  116,962  103,098  103,098

Current assets  372,933  359,069  359,069  58,949  45,085  45,085

Current liabilities  173,505  173,505  173,505  136,151  136,151  136,151

Non-current assets  306,734  306,734  306,734  234,112  234,112  234,112

Non-current liabilities  229,538  229,538  229,538  39,948  39,948  39,948

Total borrowings  212,731  212,731  212,731  47,978  47,978  47,978

Cash and cash equivalents  134,326  120,462  120,462  6,707  (7,157)  (7,157)

Net debt (1)  78,405  92,269  92,269  41,271  55,135  55,135

Net Profi t for FY2019
attributable to equity holders
of the Company  23,287  23,082  23,082  9,250  9,045  9,045

Number of Shares as at
30 June 2019  380,486,304 342,437,674  342,437,674 380,486,304 342,437,674 342,437,674

Weighted average number
of Shares for FY2019  381,207,695 343,159,065  343,159,065 381,207,695 343,159,065 343,159,065

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (cents) (2)  67.58  71.05  71.05  30.74  30.11  30.11

Gross debt gearing (%) (3) 76.90% 80.96% 80.96% 41.02% 46.54% 46.54%

[…]

(1)  “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

 (2)  “NAV per Share” represents NAV divided by the number of Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) as at 30 June 2019.

 (3)  “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by Total Equity.

 (4)  “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by Total Equity.

 (5)  “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

 (6)  “EPS – Basic” represents net profi t after tax for FY2019 attributable to equity holders of the Company divided by the
weighted average number of Shares for FY2019.

 (7)  “Treasury Shares” represents Shares purchased pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate which were not cancelled.

12

APPENDIX IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF
THE SHARE PURCHASE MANDATE

(ii)  Off-Market Share Purchases

 Group  Company

Before Share
Purchases

After Share Purchases Before Share
Purchases

After Share Purchases

Share
Purchases
cancelled

Share
Purchases

held as
Treasury
Shares

Share
Purchases
cancelled

Share
Purchases

held as
Treasury
Shares

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2019

Share capital  86,572  70,972  86,572  86,572  70,972  86,572

Other reserves  26,922  26,922  26,922  3,182  3,182  3,182

Accumulated profi t  145,277  145,043  145,043  28,828  28,594  28,594

Treasury Shares (7)  (1,620)  (1,620)  (17,220)  (1,620)  (1,620)  (17,220)

 257,151  241,317  241,317  116,962  101,128  101,128

Non-controlling Interests  19,473  19,473  19,473  –  –  –

Total Equity  276,624  260,790  260,790  116,962  101,128  101,128

NAV  257,151  241,317  241,317  116,962  101,128  101,128

Current assets  372,933  357,099  357,099  58,949  43,115  43,115

Current liabilities  173,505  173,505  173,505  136,151  136,151  136,151

Non-current assets  306,734  306,734  306,734  234,112  234,112  234,112

Non-current liabilities  229,538  229,538  229,538  39,948  39,948  39,948

Total borrowings  212,731  212,731  212,731  47,978  47,978  47,978

Cash and cash equivalents  134,326  118,492  118,492  6,707  (9,127)  (9,127)

Net debt (1)  78,405  94,239  94,239  41,271  57,105  57,105

Net Profi t for FY2019
attributable to equity holders
of the Company  23,287  23,053  23,053  9,250  9,016  9,016

Number of Shares as at
30 June 2019  380,486,304  342,437,674  342,437,674 380,486,304 342,437,674 342,437,674

Weighted average number
of Shares for FY2019  381,207,695  343,159,065  343,159,065 381,207,695 343,159,065 343,159,065

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (cents) (2)  67.58  70.47  70.47  30.74  29.53  29.53

Gross debt gearing (%) (3) 76.90% 81.57% 81.57% 41.02% 47.44% 47.44%